
 

 

 
 
 

 
To: Members of the  

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 Councillors David Livett, Tony Owen and Michael Turner 
 
 A meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee will be held at Bromley Civic Centre on 

THURSDAY 10 AUGUST 2017 AT 10.00 AM 
  

There will be a pre-meeting for Council Members and officers at 9.45am. 
 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Corporate Services 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1    APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING  
 

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

3    VARIATION OF THE PREMISES LICENCE FOR TWO TEN LIMITED--HIGH 
STREET BECKENHAM  
Clock House 

Objections to the applications are referred to in the attached reports of the 
Director of Environmental Services. 

The Chairman will request the names and addresses of those giving evidence 
together with the names of any representatives. 
 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Steve Wood 

   stephen.wood@bromley.gov.uk 

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8313 4316   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 1 August 2017 



This page is left intentionally blank



London Borough of Bromley 

Report No.  
ES17032 PART 1 - PUBLIC Agenda 

Item No. 

Title: APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF THE PREMISES LICENCE 
AT TWO TEN LTD , 210 HIGH STREET BECKENHAM BR3 1EN 

Decision Maker: Licensing Sub-Committee Decision Date: 
10th Aug 17    

Decision Type: Non-Urgent Non-Executive Non-Key 

Budget/Policy 
Framework: 
Chief Officer: 

Contact Officer: 

Ward: 

Executive Director Environment and Community  
Services Nigel Davies 
Steve Phillips, Team Leader Licensing  
Tel:  020 8313 4659 E-mail:  steve.phillips@bromley.gov.uk 
Copers Cope 

Page 1 of 83

Page 1 of 83

Agenda Item 3



1. SUMMARY 

1.1 To consider the application made by Mr S Sadat for the Variation of the Premises 
Licence at Two Ten ltd, 210 High Street Beckenham BR3 1EN as shown in appendix 1.  

 
1.2 This premises sits within the Beckenham Town Centre Cumulative Impact Zone (CIZ) 

 
2.      RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 Members are asked to decide on this application having received written and oral 
evidence.  The options include: - 

 
1. Grant the applications as made.  
  
2. Grant the application as made but imposing conditions or restrictions 

 
3. Refuse the application. 
 

1. COMMENTARY 

3.1 SUMMARY OF LICENSING LAW - LICENSING ACT 2003. 

3.2 The Licensing Act 2003 states that any premises in the London Borough of Bromley 
requires a licence / certificate issued by the Council (premises licence / club premises 
certificate) where the following activities occur:- 

 
Provision of regulated entertainment 
a) plays. (Where the audience exceeds 500 people) 
b) films. 
c) indoor sporting events. (Where the audience exceeds 1000 people) 
d) boxing or wrestling entertainment.  
e) live music. (subject to the Live Music Act 2013 exemptions) 
f) recorded music.  
g) performances of dance. (Where the audience exceeds 500 people) 
 
Provision of late night refreshment (between 2300hrs and 0500hrs). 
 
Supply of alcohol (on and off sales). 
 
The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of, a member of 
the club. 
 
The sale by retail of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to a guest of a member of the 
club for consumption on the premises where the sale takes place. 
 
Licences / Certificates may be issued subject to any terms, conditions or restrictions the 
Council feels are appropriate to address any or all of the four licensing objectives.  
The Council has previously agreed on 19th October 2015 Bromley’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy for the Period 2016 – 2021.  The Licensing Appeals Committee must 
consider the Statement of Licensing Policy and any Special Policy of Cumulative Impact 
currently in force when making any decisions in respect of these applications. 

 

4.0 Information about the premises 

Page 2 of 83

Page 2 of 83



4.1 Letters of objections attached at appendix 2 

4.2 Current Premises Licence at appendix 3 

4.3 History of the
[...]
flyers on, or in the vicinity of, the premises which can reasonably be 
considered to condone, encourage or glamorise anti-social behaviour or 
to refer to the effects of drunkenness in any favourable manner;  

 
(e) dispensing alcohol directly by one person into the mouth of another 
(other than where that other person is unable to drink without 
assistance by reason of disability). 

 
3. Free Potable Water 
 

(1). The responsible person must ensure that free potable water is provided 
on request to customers where it is reasonably available.  

 
4. Age Verification: 
 

(1). The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder           
must ensure that an age verification policy is adopted in respect of the 
premises in relation to the sale or supply of alcohol.  

 
(2). The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises licence 
must ensure that the supply of alcohol at the premises is carried on in 
accordance with the age verification policy.  
 
(3). The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person 
to be under 18 years of age (or such older age as may be specified in the 
policy) to produce on request, before being served alcohol, identification 
bearing their photograph, date of birth and either—  

 
(a) a holographic mark, or  
(b) an ultraviolet feature. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 57 of 83

Page 57 of 83



 
 
 
 
 
5. Minimum Measures: 
 

(1).The responsible person must ensure that —  
 

(a) where any of the following alcoholic drinks is sold or supplied for 
consumption on the premises (other than alcoholic drinks sold or supplied 
having been made up in advance ready for sale or supply in a securely 
closed container) it is available to customers in the following measures— . 

 
(i) beer or cider: ½ pint; . 
(ii) gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25 ml or 35 ml; and . 
(iii) still wine in a glass: 125 ml; . 
 

(b) these measures are displayed in a menu, price list or other printed 
material which is available to customers on the premises; and . 
 
(c) where a customer does not in relation to a sale of alcohol specify the 
quantity of alcohol to be sold, the customer is made aware that these 
measures are available. 

 
6. Permitted Price: 
 

(1). A relevant person shall ensure that no alcohol is sold or supplied for 
consumption on or off the premises for a price which is less than the 
permitted price. 

 
(2). For the purposes of the condition set out in paragraph 1 - 

 
(a) "duty" is to be construed in accordance with the Alcoholic Liquor 
Duties Act 1979; 

 
(b) "permitted price" is the price found by applying the formula - 

 
P = D + (D X V) 

 
where -  
 

(i) P is the permitted price,  
 
(ii). D is the amount of duty chargeable in relation to the alcohol as if the 
duty were charged on the date of the sale or supply of the alcohol, and  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 58 of 83

Page 58 of 83



 
 
 
 
 
(iii). V is the rate of value added tax chargeable in relation to the alcohol 
as if the value added tax were charged on the date of the sale or supply 
of the alcohol;  
 

(c) "relevant person" means, in relation to premises in respect of which there 
is in force a premises licence -  

 
(i). the holder of the premises licence,  
(ii) the designated premises supervisor (if any) in respect of such a 
licence, or  
(iii) the personal licence holder who makes or authorises a supply of 
alcohol under such a licence;  

 
(d) "relevant person" means, in relation to premises in respect of which there 
is in force a club premises certificate, any member or officer of the club 
present on the premises in a capacity which enables the member or officer to 
prevent the supply in question; and  
 
(e) "value added tax" means value added tax charged in accordance with the 
Value Added Tax Act 1994.  

 
(3). Where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of paragraph 2 would 
(apart from this paragraph) not be a whole number of pennies, the price 
given by that sub-paragraph shall be taken to be the price actually given by 
that sub-paragraph rounded up to the nearest penny.  

 
(4). (1). Sub-paragraph (2) applies where the permitted price given by 
Paragraph (b) of paragraph 2 on a day ("the first day") would be different 
from the permitted price on the next day ("the second day") as a result of a 
change to the rate of duty or value added tax.  

 
(2). The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales or 
supplies of alcohol which take place before the expiry of the period of 14 
days beginning on the second day. 

 
7. Films:  
 

(1). The admission of children must be restricted in accordance with the 
recommendations laid down by the British Board of Film Classification. 
 
OR 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 59 of 83

Page 59 of 83



 
 
 
 
(2). In circumstances where the licensing authority has reclassified a film. 
Then access of children should be restricted to meet this reclassification 
standard. 

 
Note:- "Children" means any person under 18 years of age. 

 
8. Door Supervision: 

 
(1). Any individual employed at the premises as a door supervisor must  

 
(a) be authorised to carry out that activity by a licence granted under the 
Private Security Industry Act 2001; or 
 
(b) be entitled to carry out that activity by virtue of section 4 of that Act. 

 
 
Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule 
 
Held by the Licensing Authority: Stamped Reference Number: 16/00633/LAPRE 
Dated: 16th November 2016. 
 
 
General  
 
This premise is licenced to operate as a traditional restaurant with no regulated 
entertainment. 
 
The premise consist of a ground floor restaurant only with no external licensable 
area as shown on the referenced plan  
 
 
Crime and Disorder 
 
9. The Premises will have an effective and well managed CCTV system, which 
must be maintained to ensure that it is always fully operational. The system must 
be in working condition, in use and recording at all times that licensable activities 
are taking place (and whilst people remain on the premises). It must be able to 
record in all lighting conditions and the images recorded must be of a good 
evidential standard. These images must be kept securely and be capable of being 
downloaded onto removable media. A member of staff must be present who can 
both operate the system and supply copies of these images on request to a Police, 
Council or other authorised Officer. The recordings shall be kept for a minimum of 
31 days 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 60 of 83

Page 60 of 83



 
 
 
 
10. All staff will receive documented training in relation to the Licensing Act 2003, 
and the ‘challenge 25’ policy and the training shall be repeated every twelve 
months. Records of this training and the written policies relating to it will be kept  
 
11. A log for all incidents is to be kept and maintained. This log must be available 
to Police or Council Officers on request 
 
12. These premises will operate as a restaurant. The sale of alcohol must be 
ancillary to the supply/consumption of food and will only be sold or supplied by 
waiter or waitress service under the following circumstances 
- To those who are seated and are waiting for a substantial table meal  
- To those who are taking or have taken substantial table meal  
There is to be no vertical drinking anywhere on the premises. 
 
Public Safety  
 
No Conditions 
 
Prevention of Public Nuisance  
 
13. A Sign will be placed within the premises asking customers to respect 
neighbours by leaving the premises quietly. (Final wording to be decided by 
applicant) 
 
Protection of Children from Harm  
 
14. That the premises adopts the ‘challenge 25 scheme’ whereby any person that 
appears under 25 year of age has to prove they are 18 or over by providing 
identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and a holographic mark and/or 
ultraviolet feature. Examples of appropriate identification include Passport, Photo 
card driving licence, military ID, proof of age card bearing the PASS hologram and 
biometric residence permit. In addition a refusals log be kept and maintained. This 
log must be available to Police or Council Officers on request. 
 
Conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing Authority 
 
Not Applicable 
 
 
Plans 
 
Held by the Licensing Authority: Stamped Reference Number: 16/00633/LAPRE 
Dated: 16th November 2016 

Page 61 of 83

Page 61 of 83



 
 
 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

Premises Licence Summary 
 

Premises licence number 16/00633/LAPRE 
 

Signed 
 
 
 
Paul Lehane 
Head of Food Safety, Occupational Safety and Licensing 
 
Licence Granted 16th November 2016 Issue Number  001 
 
This licence summary consists of 2 pages 
 
Premises Details 
 
Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or 
description 
 
Two-Ten Ltd 
210 High Street 
Beckenham 
Kent 
BR3 1EN 
 
 
Where the licence is time limited the dates 
 
Not applicable. 
 
 
Licensable activities authorised by the licence 
 
Sale or Supply of Alcohol 
Late Night Refreshment 
 
 
The opening hours of the premises 
 
Hours Open to the Public Every Day from 07:00 to 00:00 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 62 of 83

Page 62 of 83



 
 
 
 
 
Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on 
and/or off sales 
 
On the Premises only 
 
 
The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 
 
Sale or Supply of Alcohol on Every Day from 07:00 to 23:40 
Late Night Refreshment on Every Day from 07:00 to 00:00 
 
 
Name, (registered) address of holder of premises licence 
 
Two-Ten Ltd 
210 High Street 
Beckenham 
Kent 
BR3 1EN 
 
 
Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number 
(where applicable) 
 
10369387 - Private Limited Company 
 
 
Name of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence 
authorises for the supply of alcohol 
 
Full Name: Sayed Sadat 
 
 
State whether access to the premises by children is restricted or prohibited 
 
Not Applicable 
 

[...]
rough the hearing process to the Licensing Sub Committee (this I then 
explained).  
 

16. Any Tens (not a late submission) and any variation which receives objections will follow the 
hearing process and be placed before a Licensing Sub Committee for a decision. 

 
The meeting concluded after nearly two hrs with both PC O Donnell and I asking if there was anything 
you were unclear off or if you had any questions before informing you that there will be a “during 
operation” visit over the weekend to follow up on what had been discussed. 
 
On returning to the office I had a phone message to contact you as soon as possible to discuss 
further matters.  On returning your call you made enquiries about giving your patrons the option of 
bring your own alcohol (byo).  I advised that it would be very unwise to mix licensable activities and 
byo and the burden of proof as to where the alcohol actually came from would be very difficult matter 
to manage.  Both PC O Donnell and I strongly advised against this in light of recent events, but I did 
clarify the position as to what is and is not licensable. 
 
Points from the evening visit of 7th January 2017 
 
PC O Donnell and I attended your site at approximately 2100hrs.  We meet with both Ms Reena 
Gosrani and yourself.  We explained the purpose of our visit and proceeded to inspect the premises in 
accordance with the premises licence and its conditions.  The following points were seen and 
discussed at the time. 
 

1. The Licenced Premises (ground floor front) was set up and operating as a traditional 
restaurant. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 68 of 83

Page 68 of 83



2. The “Bar” area shown and approved on the licenced premises plan appeared to have 
transformed into the kitchen with no alcohol provision.  Whilst I thought this unusual at the time 
I did not question this as I assumed you were preparing the alcohol from an area in the rear of 
the kitchen for service in the licenced premises.  I note this here as I this matter 
[...]
ted to the night time economy by either time of night, alcohol or 
both. This is a slight increase when compared to 2015. The continued rise 
is of concern to police. This figure does not include unreported 
incidents/crimes found by this office (found on LBB CCTV for example). 
The offences include public order offences such as affray, and assaults 
ranging from common assault to GBH.  
 
It is clear to police that this particular area of Beckenham which includes 
this venue, has a problem with drunken customers who seem intent on 
fighting each other. This venue is new to the area but it is likely it will 
feed into the nightclubs and area known locally as The Beckenham 
Triangle, which is a flash point for violence as patrons look to leave the 
area. 
 
TEN Application 
The permitted hours for the premises on the date asked for are as follows; 
Everyday 07:00 - 23:40 hours - this is subject to a 20 minute drinking up 
time on top of the permitted hours. The TEN mirrors the permitted hours 
but seeks to include the first floor and garden area of the venue which are 
currently not licensed to sell alcohol. This would increase the size of the 
venue by two thirds. 
 
This TEN is described as to enable the applicant to serve alcohol to his 
customers on the first floor and the outdoor terrace of the property while 
the variation to the licence is being approved. The applicant states he 
would like the same conditions as on his current licence. 

Page 77 of 83

Page 77 of 83



 
Venue History 
Two-Ten only opened just before Christmas 2016. It was clear on 
meeting with the owner/DPS that he was new to licensing. He was not 
aware of the CIP for Beckenham and his vision was to run a lounge style 
restaurant/bar where people could come before going on to clubs. 
Following on from this Mr Sadat stated he would run his venue as a 
restaurant and accepted police conditions. However the licence applied 
for was only for the ground floor internal space. The outdoor area and the 
first floor were not applied for, so over the Christmas/New Years period 
the venue ran on TENs. These TENS, as I am led to believe, generated 
considerable public complaints to the LBB noise team, in relation to the 
use of the garden. 
 
On 6th January 2017 I visited Two-Ten with Steve Phillips to discuss the 
issues. We discussed that the outside bar could not be used as it is not 
licensed. We spent a considerable amount of time explaining the 
conditions on the premises licence and that they must be complied with. 
It was noted that CCTV had not yet been installed but we were assured it 
would be completed that afternoon. I advised Mr Sadat that it was likely 
that a licensing visit would be conducted over the weekend. 
 
On 7th January 2017 at about 21:00 hours myself and Steve Phillips 
attended the venue to conduct a licensing visit. The ground floor appeared 
to be operating as a restaurant. However I noticed customers attempting 
to enter the garden with alcohol and they had to be asked to go back 
inside. A short while later customers could be seen standing in the 
restaurant drinking alcohol unchallenged. The owners thought this was 
acceptable as they had eaten earlier and were now talking to friends. The 
garden was being used in its entirety for shisha and smoking with the 
awning/roof covering the area. No one was eating in the garden but the 
bar was displaying alcohol. Customers were drinking outside but all 
drinks were decanted so it was impossible to tell what was in the glasses 
without questioning. The owner was at pains to point out one customer 
who was sat drinking a bottle of wine claiming this was BYO.   
 
I served a Section 19 closure notice on the venue for the vertical drinking, 
drinking in the garden and for the alcohol on display in the garden. It 
became clear later in the visit that the bar in the garden was actually the 
bar for dispensing all drinks in the venue. As the closure notice was 
already served Mr Sadat and Ms 
[...]
ature: Andrea O’Donnell PC908PY 

Page 80 of 83

Page 80 of 83



Page 81 of 83

Page 81 of 83



Appendix 5

Page 82 of 83

Page 82 of 83



Page 83 of 83

Page 83 of 83



T
his page is left intentionally blank


	Agenda
	3 VARIATION OF THE PREMISES LICENCE FOR TWO TEN LIMITED--HIGH STREET BECKENHAM
	Premises Licence altered  01 - 04.01.2017.pdf
	London Borough of Bromley
	Signed
	The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities
	Signed


	16/00633/LAPRE
	Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description
	Where the licence is time limited the dates
	Licensable activities authorised by the licence
	The opening hours of the premises

	Premises licence number
	16/00633/LAPRE
	Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description
	Where the licence is time limited the dates
	Licensable activities authorised by the licence
	The opening hours of the premises
	Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/or off sales
	The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities
	State whether access to the premises by children is restricted or prohibited

	Premises licence number

	Blank Page






Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 10.00am on 10 August 2017 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Tony Owen (Chairman) 
Councillors David Livett and Michael Turner 
 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillor Stephen Wells  
 

 
33   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING 
 
Councillor Tony Owen was appointed as Chairman for the meeting. 
 
34   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
35   VARIATION OF THE PREMISES LICENCE FOR TWO TEN 

LIMITED--HIGH STREET BECKENHAM 
 
Sub-Committee Decision  
 
The application was partially successful in that the premises licence for Two-
Ten Limited was amended thus: 
 
1. The hours were amended as follows: 
 
Provision of films, Sundays to Thursdays - 12 midday until 12 midnight, 
Fridays and Saturdays from 12 midday until 01.00 hours the following day.  
 
Provision of live music, Sundays to Thursdays - 12 midday until midnight, 
Fridays and Saturdays from 12 midday until 01.00 hours the following day.      
 
Provision of recorded music): Sundays to Thursdays – 12 midday until 12 
midnight, Fridays and Saturdays 12 midday until 01.00 hours the following 
day.      
 
Provision of late night refreshments, Sundays to Thursdays – 23.00 hours 
until midnight, Fridays and Saturdays 23.00 hours until 01.00 hours the 
following day.      
 
Supply of alcohol): Sundays to Thursdays – 12 midday until 23.40 hours, 
Fridays and Saturdays 12 midday until 00.40 hours the following day.      
 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
10 August 2017 
 

2 

Section 15 – Hours the premises are open to the public: Sundays to 
Thursdays – 09.00 hours until midnight, Fridays and Saturdays 09.00 hours 
until 01.00 hours the following day. 
 
Non-standard timings for New Year’s Eve---on any New Year’s Eve the 
premises may remain open and live music, recorded music, late night 
refreshments may take place until 02.00 hours on the following New Year’s 
Day.  Alcohol may be supplied on New Year’s Eve until 01.40 hours on the 
following day.      
 
2. The conditions were amended as follows:  
 
The following conditions were added to the licence further to the prevention of 
the public nuisance objective. 
 
All doors and windows shall be kept shut during regulated entertainment 
except to allow access and egress. 
 
A noise limiting device shall be fitted. All external regulated entertainment 
must be channelled through the device.  The maximum noise levels will be set 
by the London Borough of Bromley’s Environmental Health Service and will 
be reviewed from time to time as appropriate. The premises licence holder or 
nominated person will be responsible for engaging the services of a sound 
engineer or similar to assist with the setting and sealing of the equipment. 
 
The handling of kegs, bottles, cleaning equipment, bottle disposal and similar 
items externally off the premises shall not take place before 07.00 hours or 
after 22.00 hours. 
 
The delivery of goods and the collection of waste are restricted to between the 
hours of 07.00 hours and 22.00 hours. 
 
There shall be no new admission of the public after 00.30 hours following any 
Friday or Saturday night. 
 
On Friday and Saturday nights all music to the external area shall be turned 
down at midnight and turned off completely at 00.50 hours. 
 
Only customers over the age of 21 shall be admitted to the garden dining area 
after 21.00 hours on a Friday or Saturday 
 
Free bottled water will be offered to customers leaving the venue after 00.30 
hours following a Friday or Saturday. 
 
Crime prevention signage relevant to the operational policies of the premises 
shall be displayed in a prominent position, for example relating to CCTV 
recording, drugs policy, management reserve the right to refuse entry. The 
signage will include a reference to a policy whereby any person who causes a 
nuisance either on the premises or upon leaving may risk refusal of admission 
in the future 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
10 August 2017 

 

3 
 

 
The licence holder shall ensure that they liaise with a local taxi company to 
provide vehicles from the venue on a priority basis. Staff will enquire if 
customers require a taxi. 
 
Risk Assessments will be carried out for any privately booked functions, 
televised sporting events or any other special occasion and appropriate 
measures will be taken to negate any risk. The risk assessments will be kept 
in a log and this must be available to Police or Council Officers on request. 
 
All shisha tobacco will be removed at 00.50 hours following a Friday or 
Saturday to aid dispersal. 
 
The existing conditions shall be amended as follows: 
 
General conditions: The first ‘general’ condition is amended to read ‘this 
premises is licenced to operate as a traditional restaurant’. The second 
‘general’ condition is amended to read, ‘the premises shall consist of a 
restaurant on the ground floor, first floor and an external garden area’, as 
shown on the amended reference plan.  The licenced area shall not include 
the first floor roof terrace. 
 
Condition 13 on the premises licence is to be replaced with the following: 
The premises licence holder or nominated person shall ensure that suitable 
signage is positioned at exits to request the co-operation of patrons to make 
as little noise as possible when leaving the premises.  
 
The remaining conditions on the licence shall remain in full effect.  For the 
avoidance of doubt, condition 12 shall remain in force and it will not be 
possible for customers who wish to smoke tobacco (shisha or otherwise) to do 
so if they are not taking or have taken a substantial table meal. 
 
Licensing Policy 
 
The premises are subject to the Beckenham Town Centre special policy on 
cumulative impact. The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2016-2021 
states “it would be the Licensing Authority’s intention to refuse to grant new 
premises/club licences or variations, unless the application is such that the 
grant of the licence would have no further detrimental impact on the area and 
the promotion of the licensing objectives”. 
 
Current Government guidance (April 2017) states at paragraph 14.36 “while a 
large night club or high capacity public house might add to problems of 
cumulative impact, a small restaurant or theatre may not. If the licensing 
authority decides that an application should be refused, it will still need to 
show that the grant of the application would undermine the promotion of one 
of the licensing objectives and that appropriate conditions would be ineffective 
in preventing the problems involved”. Paragraph 14.38 states “Special policies 
can also not be used to justify rejecting applications to vary an existing licence 
or certificate except where those modifications are directly relevant to the 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
10 August 2017 
 

4 

policy (as would be the case with an application to vary a licence with a view 
to increasing the capacity limits of the premises) and are strictly appropriate 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives”. 
 
Reasons for decision  
 
The Sub-Committee were advised that the variation application had been 
submitted some months previously but had been adjourned at a Licensing 
Sub-Committee meeting on 26th April 2017.  That Sub-committee meeting had 
heard a review of the premises licence and resolved to remove the 
designated premises supervisor and suspend the licence for a period of three 
months.  The period of suspension was due to shortly end.   
 
The Applicant was represented by Reena Gosrani, who was the new 
designated premises supervisor.  She was assisted by Mr Alex Martin who 
was a planning agent from Direct Planning.  Ms Gosrani advised that during 
the period of suspension, earnest attempts had been made to address the 
points raised in the review hearing.  In respect of issues of public nuisance, a 
noise limiter for the external areas had now been fitted and sealed to the 
satisfaction of the public health team.  Measures had been introduced to 
address the concerns of the fire officer.  Signage had been installed at the 
premises and the CCTV system had been upgraded so that the requirements 
of the police could be met, although at the date of the review hearing, a final 
inspection by the police was still awaited. To address smoking restrictions in 
public areas, part of the cover for the garden area had been permanently 
removed.    
 
The Applicant asked that a slightly reduced application of the original variation 
application be considered by the Sub-Committee in substitution of the original 
application as it was hoped this would address some of the concerns raised in 
the original objections.  An amended plan of the area to be licenced to include 
the first floor and the rear garden area was also submitted but it was clarified 
that the application did not include a roof terrace on the first floor.  The 
applicant asked that shisha customers be allowed to purchase and consume 
alcohol without food if they chose to.   The premises would nevertheless 
remain as a high quality restaurant, no vertical drinking will occur and it will 
remain a seated, table service area alongside the rest of the venue. In 
response to an enquiry as to the percentage of customers who would attend 
for shisha smoking only some 20% or ’30 people’ was described as ‘about 
right’. 
 
PC Andrea O’Donnell spoke to the written objection submitted on behalf of the 
Police.  She queried whether the figures mentioned by the Applicant for 
shisha customers would truly allow the premises to remain as a restaurant.  
She reminded the Sub-Committee of previous breaches of licence conditions 
and that, on an inspection on 12th May 2017 the CCTV system had been 
found not to be working in spite of indications given to a previous Licensing 
Sub-committee.  The Applicant has yet to demonstrate that the business can 
operate within the terms of the premise licence.   
 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
10 August 2017 

 

5 
 

Councillor Wells also addressed the Sub-Committee.  He was concerned 
about the position regarding planning, the failure to comply with licence 
conditions in the past. He mentioned there may be an intention to run the 
premises as something more akin to a nightclub rather than a traditional 
restaurant. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered all of the written and oral representations.  
They noted that the premises was located in an area subject to a special 
policy on cumulative impact. However, Members considered that an extension 
to the restaurant would be unlikely to add to issues of cumulative impact or 
other harm to the licensing objectives. The Fire Authority had indicated that it 
was now satisfied with the steps taken to safeguard the first floor of the 
premises in the event of fire. Amendments had been made to the cover to the 
garden area given the intention of the business to allow smoking in part of that 
area. A noise limiter had been installed to address concerns raised 
concerning the possibility of nuisance arising from the use of the garden area.  
Members accordingly agreed it was possible to approve  the extension of the 
licenced area to include the first floor and garden area as a restaurant. 
 
The police in their original representations referred to issues of public 
disorder/violence and public nuisance in the area. The special policy 
concerning cumulative impact was still relevant.  
 
Members were concerned regarding the request to allow those who wished to 
smoke shisha tobacco to also buy alcohol without a table meal. They noted 
the expectation that some 30 customers may attend to smoke without 
purchasing a meal and that there was the potential to increase the capacity 
for this type of customer by the removal of the external cover for the whole 
garden area. They doubted that the character of the premises would remain 
as a restaurant.  As the application was being put to Members on the basis 
that the proposal was for a high quality restaurant, issues of whether there 
would be cumulative impact and other harm to the licensing objectives had 
not been addressed by the application.  
 
Members noted the steps taken by the Applicant to address the concerns of 
the responsible authorities since the suspension of the licence.  Nevertheless, 
members felt that account should be taken of failures of management that had 
arisen to date leading to the removal of the DPS, who would still remain in the 
premises in a management capacity. Members had a lack of confidence in the 
ability of the business to address issues, both in terms of cumulative impact 
and in terms of harm to the licensing objectives more generally, if the 
business to operated other than as a restaurant. 
 
Balancing all these issues and the explanations given as to how the business 
would operate, Members concluded that the requests for live music, recorded 
music and films were ones that could be permitted without harm to the 
licencing objectives.  A more limited extension of the hours permitted than 
applied for could be allowed on Friday and Saturday nights but given the track 
record of the business so far, the existing hours should remain for the 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
10 August 2017 
 

6 

remaining days of the week when residents may anticipate a higher degree of 
peace and quiet.   
 
If the business achieved a more satisfactory track record in terms of issues 
raised by the police and the other responsible authorities, then it was open to 
them in the future to apply to the Council for this matter to be looked at again.   
 
 
 
 


